also signed by a Mediator employed by the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 

Employment. 

[2] The issue now brought before the Authority by Mr Karam is that the Respondent has 

not complied with clause 2 of the Settlement which states:.   

2    The Respondent acknowledges the debt of $12,734.70 (twelve 

thousand seven hundred and thirty four dollars and 70 cents) owed 

to the Applicant in wages and bonuses.   

[3] Clauses 3 of the Settlement is also relevant and states: 

3.  Whilst acknowledging this amount, the Respondent has an inability 

to pay at this time.  Parties will continue to discuss how and when